STATE HEALTH BENEFITS PROGRAM
17:9-1.3 Appeals from Commission decisions
The following statement shall be incorporated in every
written notice setting forth the Commission's determination
Next Page is 9-3 9-2.1
New Jersey State Library
17:9-1.3
in a matter where such determination is contrary to the
claim made by the claimant or his legal representative:
Supp. 9-16-96
STATE HEALTH BENEFITS PROGRAM
"H you disagree with the determination of the Commis-
sion in this matter, you may appeal by sending a written
statement to the Commission within 45 days from the
date of this letter, informing the Commission of your
disagreement and all of the reasons therefor. If no
such written statement is received within the 45 day
period, this determination shall be considered final."
AE. amended, R.1970 d.147, effective December 10, 1970.
See: 2 N.J.R. 94(d), 3 NJ.R. ll(a).
Case Notes
Where the Commission has not exercised authority to regulate
mental illness CO¥erage, the Appellate Division would not defer to the
Health Benefits' Commission's interpretation. Heaton v. State Health
Benefits Com'n, 264 N.J.Super. 141,624 A.2d 69 (A.D.1993).
Administrative remedies must be exhausted by appealing health
Insurance administrators' adverse determination before commencing
suit against the administrator. Burley v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Amer-
ica, 251 NJ.Super. 493, 598 A.2d 936 (A.D.1991).
17:9--1.4 (Reserved)
AE. amended, R.1971 d.21, effective February 17, 1971.
See: 3 N.J.R. lO(a), 3 N.J.R. 52(c).
AE. amended, R.1979 d.159, effective April 23, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 94(d), 11 N.J.R. 304(c).
AE. amended, R.1983 d.44, effective March 7, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1293(b), 15 N.J.R. 343(b).
This section formerly contained rules on local employer premium and
interest.
17:9--1.S Voluntary termination of employer; notice

which date shall be not less than 60 days nor more than
365 days following the Commission's approval. The re-
entry shall be contingent upon the employer's reimburse-
ment to the Commission of administrative expenses rea-
sonably based upon the approximate cost to the Commis-
sion of re-enrolling the employer.
(c) The employer shall notify all active employees of the
date their coverage in the program has terminated.
( d) The Division of Pensions shall act to notify all retired
employees or survivors of the termination of coverage and
to send a list of the names and addresses to the terminating
employer for his. or her information, upon his or her re-
quest.
Amended by R.1970 d.147, effective December 10, 1970.
See: 2 N.J.R. 94(d), 3 N.J.R. ll(a).
Amended by R.1976 d.124, effective April 22, 1976.
See: 8 NJ.R. 85(c), 8 N.J.R. 263(a).
Amended by R.1983 d.332, effective August 15, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 793(a), 15 N.J.R. 1383(d).
List of names and addresses to be sent to terminating employer upon
request.
Amended by R.1985 d.587, effective November 18, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1399(a), 17 N.J.R. 2784(b).
(b): Added text "for a period ... permitted only once."
Amended by R.1993 d.269, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 460(a), 25 N.J.R. 2505(d).
17:9-1.6 Default of employer; notice
(a) For purposes of local coverage, a participating em-
ployer will be considered in default 31 days after the

family coverage, with and without Medicare.
"Commission" means the State Health Benefits Commis-
sion created by Section 3 (N.J.S.A. 52:14-17.27) of the Act.
"NJ PLUS" is the name of the State managed care plan
as defined in Section 2 (N.J.S.A. 52:14-17.26) of the Act.
"Participating HMO" means a health maintenance orga-
nization duly authorized to operate in the State which is
under contract with the Commission to participate in the
program.
"State bi-weekly sub-group" means a State payroll loca-
tion or employment unit which reports to the program on a
bi-weekly basis.
"State monthly sub-group" means a State payroll location
or employment unit which reports to the program on a
monthly basis.
New Rule, R.1996 d.298, effective June 17, 1996.
See: 28 NJ.R. 1944(a), 28 N.J.R. 3171(a).
Supp. 6-17-96
DEPT. OF TREASURY-GENERAL
SUBCHAPTER 2. COVERAGE

with coverage effective for the first coverage period in July
in the case of State coverage and the month of March with
coverage effective July 1 in the case of local coverage.
9-4
(b) The annual- enrollment period will be the annual
opportunity for employees to elect participation in a health
maintenance organization for themselves and their depen-
dents. The change in the election cannot be made more
frequently than once a year except where the employee
moves and is no longer able to be serviced by a health
maintenance organization or the health maintenance organi-
zation is terminated.
(c) The State Health Benefits Commission may, at its
discretion in order to optimize benefits, establish a special
enrollment period at any time it deems necessary to do so.
Amended by R.1974 d.228,-effective August 19, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 156(a), 6 N.J.R. 360(c).
Amended by R.1976 d.124, effective April 22, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 85(c), 8 N.J.R. 263(a).
Amended by R.1978 d.131, effective April 18, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 80(b), 10 N.J.R. 265(b).
Amended by R.1978 d.442, effective December 26, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 456(a), 11 N.J.R. 105(b). ·
Amended by R.1983 d.44, effective March 7, 1983.

upon the death of a spouse or dependent child who is
enrolled as a dependent, enroll himself or herself and any
other eligible dependents for any appropriate coverage by
completing and forwarding a new enrollment form.
Supp. 6-17-96
STATE HEALTH BENEFITS PROGRAM
(g) The definition of "retired employee" shall not include
an employee who on cessation of employment, elects a
vested, deferred retirement benefit under which payments
begin at a future date.
(h) The employer liability for charge payments on behalf
of eligible retired employees which includes those employ-
ees who are eligible to receive long-term disability benefits
is payable in accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A.
52:14-17.32 and 17.38.
As amended, R.1973 d.8, eff. Jan. 4, 1973.
See: 4 N.J.R. 282(a), 5 N.J.R. 59(b).
As amended, R.1978 d.130, eff. April 8, 1978.
See: 9 N.J.R. 600(a), 10 N.J.R. 265(a).
As amended, R.1978 d.442, eff. December 26, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 456(a), 11 N.J.R. 105(b).
As amended, R.1983 d.44, eff. March 7, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1293(b), 15 N.J.R. 343(b).
The word "premium" was changed to "charge" and reference to
female employees was added.
Amended by R.1985 d.676, effective January 21, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2386(a), 18 N.J.R. 212(b).
New (e) added; old (e)-(f) recodified (f)-(g).
Amended by R.1986 d.423, effective October 20, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1451(b), 18 N.J.R. 2135(c).
Added text to (a) "This retired employee ... of such employer",
deleted text from (b) "and immediately applies ... system or plan".
Amended by R.1987 d.497, effective December 7, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1636(b), 19 N.J.R. 2303(b).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1988 d.470, effective October 3, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 1182(a), 20 N.J.R. 2467(b).
Deleted "covered" from (a) and added "eligible for coverage
participate under P.L. 1987, c.384".
17:9-6.2 Coverage for prospective retirants

( d) A pensioner and/or spouse, who has maintained cov-
erage in the State Health Benefits Program following retire-
ment and is subsequently removed from such coverage for
not having the complete Federal Medicare coverage Parts A
and B as required by statute, will be permitted to obtain
prospective reentry into the State Health Benefits Program
once proof of complete Federal Medicare coverage Part A
and B has been provided to the Division of Pensions.
( e) Coverage for a retired employee or the spouse of a
retired employee of an employer who becomes a participat-
ing employer in the State Health Benefits Program shall be
limited to that which is comparable to the coverage which
the employer or spouse had under the group medical insur-
ance plan of the employer immediately prior to the date the
employer became a participating employer.
As amended, R.1975 d.159, effective June 9, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 118(e), 7 N.J.R. 349(b).
As amended, R.1976 d.313, effective October 8, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 443(c), 8 N.J.R. 539(a).
As amended, R.1983 d.44, effective March 7, 1983.

1990, or the effective date for an accidental death benefit
under the retirement system of the deceased member,
whichever is later. An eligible person shall receive a refund
for premiums paid for health insurance coverage compara-
ble to that provided under the program for the period from
the date of eligibility for coverage under this section and the
effective date of enrollment, but the refund shall not exceed
the cost of the coverage under the program. An eligible
person who is covered under Part B of the Federal Medi-
care program shall receive a refund for the amount paid for
Part B. While an application for an accidental death
benefit is pending, an eligible person enrolled in the pro-
gram may continue coverage on a direct payment basis. If
an accidental death benefit is granted, the eligible person
shall receive a refund of the payments made.
New Rule, R.1990 d.481, effective October 1, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1903(b), 22 N.J.R. 3158(c).
Supp. 2-20-96 9-16